

No. 19-1959

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

MELISSA BUCK; CHAD BUCK; SHAMBER FLORE;  
ST. VINCENT CATHOLIC CHARITIES,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

*v.*

ROBERT GORDON, in his official capacity as Director of the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services; JOOYEUN CHANG, in her official capacity as the Executive Director of the Michigan Children's Services Agency; DANA NESSEL, in her official capacity as Attorney General of Michigan; ALEX AZAR, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services;  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

*Defendants,*

*and*

KRISTY DUMONT; DANA DUMONT,

*Amici Curiae-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the  
Western District of Michigan, Southern Division  
No. 1:19-CV-00286

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

WILLIAM R. BLOOMFIELD  
Catholic Diocese of Lansing  
228 N. Walnut Street  
Lansing, MI 48933  
(517) 342-2522  
wbloomfield@dioceseoflansing.org

LORI H. WINDHAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK L. RIENZI  
NICHOLAS R. REAVES  
WILLIAM J. HAUN  
JACOB M. COATE  
The Becket Fund for  
Religious Liberty  
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW

Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-0095  
Lwindham@becketlaw.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 19-1959

Case Name: Buck, et al. v. Gordon, et al.

Name of counsel: Lori H. Windham

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Melissa Buck, Chad Buck, Shamber Flore, St. Vincent Catholic Charities  
*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	x
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	xi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Michigan’s foster care and adoption system .....	4
B. St. Vincent’s religious ministry has seen seven decades of success .....	5
1. <i>Melissa and Chad Buck</i> .....	7
2. <i>Shamber Flore</i> .....	8
3. <i>St. Vincent’s beliefs</i> .....	8
C. Agencies can and do provide referrals all the time .....	10
D. Michigan law protects religious agencies.....	11
E. The ACLU solicits the Dumonts to target religious agencies.....	13
F. Michigan changes course and targets St. Vincent.....	16
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. The Dumonts are not entitled to intervention as of right .....	21
A. The Dumonts lack a substantial legal interest in this case .....	22

<i>i. The Dumonts do not have a substantial legal interest in defending Michigan’s policies</i> .....	23
<i>ii. The Dumonts’ alleged contractual interest does not justify intervention</i> .....	33
B. The denial of intervention will not impair the Dumonts’ ability to protect their interests.....	39
C. The existing Defendants adequately protect whatever interest the Dumonts have in this case .....	41
II. The district court correctly denied the Dumonts’ permissive intervention .....	48
CONCLUSION .....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	56
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Blount-Hill v. Bd. of Educ. of Ohio</i> , 195 F. App'x 482 (6th Cir. 2006).....	37, 44
<i>Blount-Hill v. Zelman</i> , 636 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>Bradley v. Milliken</i> , 828 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 501 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of the Univ. of Mich.</i> , 701 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2012).....	45
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	39
<i>Dillard v. Chilton Cty. Comm'n</i> , 495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>EEOC v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 506 F.2d 735 (3d Cir. 1974) .....	36
<i>Geier v. Sundquist</i> , No. 95-5844, 94 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. Aug. 14, 1996).....	45
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hisrich v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 226 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>Jansen v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1990).....	28, 31, 32, 41

*Jordan v. Mich. Conference of Teamsters Welfare Fund*,  
207 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 43

*Kirsch v. Dean*,  
733 F. App'x 268 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 50, 52

*League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson*,  
902 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 53

*Linton v. Comm’r of Health and Env’t*,  
973 F.2d 1311 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 35

*Mich. State AFL-CIO v. Miller*,  
103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 40, 51

*Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless & Serv. Emps. Int’l Union v. Blackwell*,  
467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 46, 47

*Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox*,  
487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007)..... *passim*

*Providence Baptist Church v. Hillandale Committee, Ltd.*,  
425 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 22, 29

*Reliastar Life Ins. Co. v. MKP Invs.*,  
565 F. App'x 369 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 36, 38, 42, 52

*Rendell-Baker v. Kohn*,  
457 U.S. 830 (1982)..... 31

*Sokaogon Chippewa Community v. Babbitt*,  
214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 29

*South Carolina v. North Carolina*,  
558 U.S. 256 (2010)..... 53

*United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey*,  
431 U.S. 1 (1977)..... 39

*United States v. City of Detroit*,  
712 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 49

*United States v. Detroit Int’l Bridge Co.*,  
7 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 22

*United States v. Huntington Nat’l Bank*,  
574 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 42

*United States v. Michigan*,  
424 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 41, 49

*United States v. Tennessee*,  
260 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 37

*United States v. White*,  
920 F.3d 1109 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 42

**Statutes**

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124..... 4, 11, 12

**Other Authorities**

AdoptUSKids, *Minority Specializing Agency and Resource Directory*..... 11

Beth LeBlanc, *Bethany Christian Services changes same-sex foster care, adoption policy*, The Detroit News (Apr. 22, 2019)..... 27

Beth LeBlanc, *Nessel plans settlement talks in lawsuit targeting same-sex adoption refusals*, The Detroit News (Jan. 24, 2019)..... 16

Caleb Nelson, *Intervention*, 106 Va. L. Rev. \_\_\_, 1-2 (forthcoming April 2020)..... 51

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B) ..... 49, 51

Minutes, *House Standing Committee on Families, Children, and Seniors*, Michigan House of Representatives (Feb. 18, 2015)..... 14



Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians, *Child Placement* ..... 10

Wayne Center, *Foster Parenting*..... 11
